

Appendix 1

PROTOCOL No. 5

Of the Session of the Central Electoral Commission (CEC)

Based on the Results of the Second Elections of the Head of Nation of Asgardia

02 Scorpius 0006 (11 September 2022)

The Central Electoral Commission, under the chairmanship of Markus Gronbach, has reviewed the report of the Counting Commission under the chairmanship of Saltanat Shalakhmetova regarding the results of the electronic voting conducted on Asgardia.space on 28 Libra 0006 (09 September 2022) in accordance with Decree No. 55 dated 05 Ophiuchus 0005 (12 October 2021) on the elections of the Head of Nation of Asgardia and subsequent provisions.

Based on the Counting Commission's report, the results of the electronic voting in the second elections of the Head of Nation of Asgardia have been summed up:

 \cdot The CEC confirms that based on the voting results, Dr. Igor Ashurbeyli has been elected as Head of Nation of Asgardia.

· The CEC confirms that no fraud or other violations were detected.

Jonla

Markus Gronbach Chairman of the CEC